



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 05, 2018, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

| Hon, Raymund P. Guzman | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| Hon. Jude T. Bayona | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
| Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib | -do- |
| Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que | -do- |
| Hon. Arnel T. Arugay | -do- |
| Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham | -do- |
| Hon, Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan | -do- |
| Hon. Grace B. Arago | -do- |
| Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao | -do- |
| Hon. Jose G. Velasco | -do- |
| ABSENT: | 5/21/18 |
| Hon. Gilbert S. Labang | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

OIC, City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 042-2018

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM CY 2018 FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 01 CY 2018 PURSUANT TO CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CDC) RESOLUTION NO. 01-2018

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer and City Accountant certified that the amount of One Hundred Twenty Million Pesos (P120,000,000.00) is free from any obligation and is available for appropriation;

WHEREAS, priority programs, projects and activities need funding for completion, efficiency and effectiveness of services and facilities of the local government unit of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Supplemental Investment Program CY 2018 for Supplemental Budget No. 01 for CY 2018 pursuant to CDC Resolution No. 01-2018 as follows:

| Programs/Projects | |
|---|--------------|
| MAYOR'S OFFICE | |
| 1. CONSTRUCTION OF SCHOOL BUILDING | |
| Construction of 3 Classrooms, 2nd Floor (Libag Elementary School) | 3,825,467.06 |
| b. Construction of 2 Classrooms, 1 Storey School Building (Gosi Elementary School) | 2,608,096.92 |
| c. Construction of 1 Classrooms, 2nd Floor (Dadda Elementary School) | 1,092,266.69 |
| d. Construction of 2 Classrooms, 1 Storey School Building (Larion Bajo Elementary School) | 2,608,096,92 |
| e. Construction of 2 Classrooms, 2nd Floor School Building (Tagga-Dadda Elementary School) | 2,982,746.30 |

| | GRAND TOTAL | 120,000,000.00 |
|----------|--|----------------------------|
| . cc | ONSTRUCTION AND HEAVY EQUIPMENT | 20,000,000.00 |
| SENE | RAL SERVICES OFFICE | |
| | Sub-Total | 100,000,000.00 |
| | Central School) | 450-500 3563 |
| t. | Construction of 15 Classrooms, 3 Storey School Building (Tuguegarao East | 17,562,192.8 |
| S. | Construction of 12 Classrooms, 4 Storey School Building (Cagayan National High School) | 13,383.894.1 |
| r. | | 7,541,272.4 |
| q. | Construction of 4 Classrooms, 2 Storey School Building (West Central School, Ugac Sur) | 6,514,770.7 |
| | Elementary School) | |
| p. | - 10년 이 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 | 4,552,059.8 |
| 0. | School (Tanza-Caggay) Construction of 1 Classroom, 2 nd Floor (Linao Elementary School) | 1,092,266.6 |
| n. | Construction of 4 Classrooms, 2 Storey School Building (Northeast Central | 6,474,770.7 |
| | Construction of 2 Classrooms, 2 nd Floor (Carig Elementary School) | 2,961,517.5 |
| 1. | Construction of 6 Classrooms, 2 Storey School Building (Annafunan East Elementary School) | 7,733,033,7 |
| k. | | 1,901,324.6 |
| J. | School) | |
| j. | Construction of 4 Classrooms, 2 Storey School Building (Ugac Elementary | 6,514,770.7 |
| h. i. | Construction of 1 Classroom, 2 Floor (Cataggaman Nuevo Elementary School) | 1,836,614.6 |
| g. | Construction of 4 Classrooms, 2 nd Floor (Pallua Elementary School) Construction of 1 Classroom, 2 nd Floor (Cataggaman Elementary School) | 1,329,023.3 |
| f. | Construction of 3 Classrooms, 2 nd Floor (Bagay Elementary School) | 4,008,749.9 3,477,064,1 |

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, with seven (7) members voting in favor, one (1) against (Hon. Que) and one (1) abstention (Hon. Chan), CITY RESOLUTION NO. 042-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

SOFIA V. CEPEDA
Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

Date: ___FEB 0 8 2018_

X-X-X

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 71st Regular Session held on February 05, 2018, do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 042-2018 has been approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this 8th day of February 2018.

HON. RAYMUND & GUZMAN
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Temporary Presiding Officer
FEB 0 8 2018

cel